

# Exhibit 2

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
  
                                  Plaintiff,  
  
          v.  
APPLE INC., *et al.*,  
  
                                  Defendants.  
----- X

12 Civ. 2826 (DLC)

----- X  
THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,  
  
                                  Plaintiffs,  
  
          v.  
PENGUIN GROUP (USA) INC., *et al.*,  
  
                                  Defendants.  
----- X

12 Civ. 03394 (DLC)

**APPLE INC.'S OPPOSITION**  
**TO PLAINTIFF STATES' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW**  
**ON STATE LAW CLAIMS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Vast Majority Of The State Law Claims Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Cannot Prove Their Conspiracy Claims Under Section 1 Of The Sherman Act.....	5
A. The State Law Claims That Parallel Section 1 Of The Sherman Act Fail.....	5
B. The State Law Claims That Parallel Federal Trade Commission Act Section 5 Equally Depend On The Meritless Sherman Act Section 1 Claims .....	9
II. The Remaining State Law Claims Are Baseless.....	11
A. Arkansas Cannot Show That Apple’s Conduct Violates Its Unfair Practices Act.....	11
B. Kansas Cannot Show that Apple’s Conduct Violates Its Restraint Of Trade Act.....	12
C. Missouri Cannot Show That Apple’s Conduct Violates Its Merchandising Practices Act .....	14
D. Nebraska Cannot Show That Apple’s Conduct Violates Its Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act .....	15
E. New Mexico Cannot Show That Apple’s Conduct Violates Its Unfair Practices Act.....	16
F. Puerto Rico Cannot Show That Apple’s Conduct Violates Regulation 2648 Or 7932.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 1 Neb. App. 337 (1992) .....	16
<i>Barclay v. First Paris Holding Co.</i> , 42 S.W.3d 496 (Ark. 2001).....	12
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC</i> , 637 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	10
<i>California v. Infineon Techs. AG</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	12
<i>Callahan v. Campbell</i> , 427 F.3d 897 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Chalmers v. Toyota Motor Sales, USA, Inc.</i> , 326 Ark. 895 (1996).....	12
<i>DePeralta v. Dlorah, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4092191 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 17, 2012) .....	14
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours &amp; Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	10
<i>Folkers v. Am. Massage Therapy Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 306913 (D. Kan. Feb. 10, 2004) .....	13
<i>FTC v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948).....	10
<i>Hernandez v. Wells Fargo Bank N.M., N.A.</i> , 139 N.M. 68 (Ct. App. 2005).....	4, 18
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	12
<i>In re W. States Wholesale Natural Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , 633 F. Supp.2d 1151 (D. Nev. 2007).....	12
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	2, 3

*Lohman v. Daimler-Chrysler Corp.*,  
142 N.M. 437 (Ct. App. 2007)..... 17

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.*,  
465 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 1

*Myers v. Neb. Inv. Council*,  
272 Neb. 669 (2006) ..... 15

*O'Brien v. Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc.*,  
294 Kan. 318 (2012) ..... 12, 13, 14

*Official Airline Guides, Inc. v. FTC*,  
630 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1980) ..... 10

*Richardson Ford Sales, Inc. v. Johnson*,  
100 N.M. 779 (Ct. App. 1984)..... 17

*Schoenbaum v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*,  
517 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (E.D. Mo. 2007) ..... 16

*Scott v. City of N.Y. Dep't of Corr.*,  
641 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 4

*Taylor v. United Mgmt., Inc.*,  
51 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D.N.M. 1999) ..... 17, 18

*Times-Picayune Publ'g Co. v. United States*,  
345 U.S. 594 (1953)..... 10

*Union Circulation Co. v. FTC*,  
241 F.2d 652 (2d Cir. 1957) ..... 10

*United States v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
272 U.S. 476 (1926)..... 14

*Valuepest.com of Charlotte, Inc. v. Bayer Corp.*,  
561 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 14

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. 45..... 9

740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/3(1)(a)..... 6

Ala. Code § 8-19-5(27) ..... 9

Alaska Stat. § 45.50.471 et seq..... 9

Alaska Stat. § 45.50.562 et seq. .... 5

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 44-1402 ..... 5

Ark. Code Ann. § 4-75-309 ..... 11

Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-101 et seq. .... 3

Ark. Code. Ann. § 4-75-213(a)(3) ..... 11

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-4-104 ..... 5

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 35-24 et seq. .... 5

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 35-32(c)(1)..... 5

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110a et seq..... 9

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110m ..... 9

D.C. Code § 28-4502 ..... 6

D.C. Code § 28-4507 ..... 6

D.C. Code § 28-4509 ..... 6

Del. Code. Ann. tit. 6, § 2103 ..... 6

Idaho Code Ann. § 48-104..... 6

Idaho Code Ann. § 48-108(1)..... 6

Idaho Code Ann. § 48-108(2)..... 6

Ind. Code § 24-1-1-1 ..... 6

Iowa Code § 553.4 ..... 6

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-103 ..... 12

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-112 ..... 12, 13, 14

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-160 ..... 12

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-161 ..... 12

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:122-23 ..... 6

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:137..... 6

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:1401 et seq. .... 9

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:1408..... 9

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 2 et seq ..... 9

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 4 ..... 9

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 11-201 et seq. .... 6

Mich. Comp. Laws 445.771 et seq. .... 6

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 416.031 ..... 7, 15

N.D. Cent. Code § 51-08.1-02 ..... 7

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-1-1 ..... 7

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-2(D)-(E) ..... 16

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 340(5) ..... 7

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 342-a..... 7

Neb. Rev. Stat § 59-1602 ..... 9

Neb. Rev. Stat § 59-1603 ..... 7

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-801 ..... 7

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-801 et seq..... 7

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 87-303.01 ..... 4, 15

New Mexico Unfair Practices Act § 57-12-2(E) ..... 17, 18

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1331.01 et seq..... 7

P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 10 § 258..... 4

P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 10, § 257..... 4, 18

P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 10, § 258..... 7, 18

S.D. Codified Laws § 37-1-3.1 et seq..... 8

Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-25-106 ..... 8

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 47-25-101 et seq. .... 8

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 15.04.....	8
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 15.05(a) .....	8
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-914(1).....	8
Utah Code Ann. §§ 76-10-911 to 926.....	8
Va. Code Ann. §§ 59.1-9.1 to 59.1-9.17.....	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9 § 2453(a).....	10
W. Va. Code § 47-18-1 et seq.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 133.03 .....	8
<b>Regulations</b>	
15 C.S.R. 60-8.020.....	14, 15
15 C.S.R. 60-8.090.....	14, 15
